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of schemes proposed to be included in the Fburth Five Year Pian have not yet been received from the Government of Kerala.

Tourism in Kerala

1140. Shri Warior: Will the MilliS' ter of Transport be pleased to stat.:

(a l whether the Keral. Government have submitted any detailed proposals for the development of tourism in the State during the Fourth
Plnn;

(b) if so, the main features theroof;

(c) the estimated cost of the proposals; and

(d) the decision taken by the Centre thereon?

The Minister of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main feature. fOr the devdopment plans nre:-

(0 Construction of a hotel at Bolghatty Or at Ernakulalll,

(ii) Integrated development of Kovalam 8S a sea-side resort.

(iii) Provision of additional accommodation (acilities at important tourist centres.

(i'v") Provision of tourist coacht!s and cars.

(v) Facilities for maior festivr.l, and water sports,

«(') About s:ven crores.

(d) Advance action on Kovalam is in~ taken. Other proposals for lI,e Fourth Plan are being examined.

Co-operation LaWI

Uti. Dr. Mahadeva Prasad: Will the Minister of CommWlHy D"".lop-
meDt and Co-epentlon be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarr .. d Question No. 11 on the 11th February.
1964 and state the progreu sinee made by tbe different States in framing cu-
operative Laws on Wle lines of t!u'

Model Bill prepared by the Commitl<'I!
on Co-operative Law?

The Deputy Mlalster In the MIDi3-
try of CODUDWllty Develo_t .....
Co-operatioD (Shrl B. S. Murthy): A statement is laid on the Table ot the House. [Placed ill Library. See No,
LT-4694/65].
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s ...... Faetol'J' at Gaurlbldanur

11«. Shrl H. C. LIDp Reddy: Wil1 the Minister of Food and Arrlc ltur~

be pleased to state:

(a) when the sugar factol'J' at Gauribidanur in Kolar District, (Mysore State) i. likely to go Into pro-
duetlon;

(b) Ihe stage at which the factory is at present; and

(e) the reascms for the delay in the erection of the machinery and the eon.lructlon of the buildings?

The Deputy MIIII... In tJoe Mlnl.-
lI'J' of Food and Agriealture (Shr'
D. R. OIaavalll: (a) and (b). The factory is under erection at present and more than 50 per cent of the installation work is reported to be over.
It i. experted to .tart cru l in~ op~

rations from Decpmber, 1965.

(e) The lIeence was grkllted in FebrU8l'J' 18113 and in view of Ih,-
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time required in raising requisjte finance, fabrication of plant and machinery, its erection etc., no undue-
d.elay has taken place.

Production of Cotton

IUS. f Shri M. L. I.dh ... :
'\ Shrl ledhe:

Will the Minister of FOOd and AIfJ'I-
cullure be pleased to state:

(a) the efforts being made to Iliv(' remunerative prices to the col.ton growers iI~ t~l rf'l'mtry;

(b) whether it i. a fact that the growers of quality cotton did not get remunerative prices for their commodities in 1964-65; and

(c) whether any sperial in ' nti ' ~s have been given to encourage more produ('tion of cotton in the country:'

The Deputy Mini.tp.r In t1:e Minis·
try of F ...... IIIId A,rlcaJt....., (S .....
Shahaaw,. Khllll)' (a) A b.sic minimum price fOr ea('h variety of cotto",

